Authority: Item , Committee

Report (Staff report number)

CM: Date **Bill No.**

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW	NO.	

To Amend By-law No. 12-031,

For Responsible Animal Ownership in the City of Hamilton

WHEREAS Council enacted a By-law for Responsible Animal Ownership being City of Hamilton By-law No. 12-031;

AND WHEREAS this By-law amends provisions of By-law No. 12-031 with respect to the keeping of pigeons;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. Section 6.1 of By-law No. 12-031 is deleted and replaced by the following new section 6.1:
 - 6.1 No person shall keep a pigeon unless they are a member in good standing of the Canadian Racing Pigeon Union Inc. or the Canadian Pigeon Fanciers' Association.
- 2. Subsection 6.3(c) of By-law No. 12-031 is deleted and replaced by the following new subsection 6.3(c):
 - (c) is located not less than:
 - (i) 3 metres from the boundary line of adjacent premises that contain a school, church, public hall, store or dwelling; and
 - (ii) 10 metres from a building on adjacent premises that contains a school, church, public hall, store or dwelling; and
- 3. Subsection 6.7(a) of By-law No. 12-031 is deleted and replaced by the following new subsection 6.7(a):

- (a) a maximum of two flights daily before 10 a.m. or after 3 p.m.; or
- 4. Part 6 of By-law No. 12-031 is amended by adding the following new section 6.9:
 - 6.9No person shall keep or permit to be kept on any one premises owned or occupied them more than:
 - (a) 80 pigeons from April 1 to October 31 in any one year; and
 - (b) 60 pigeons from November 1 in any one year to March 31 in the following year.
- 5. This By-law comes into force on the day it is passed.

PASSED this	day of	, 20 .	
			_
R. Bratina		R. Caterini	
Mavor		City Clerk	